
411 West First Street
Duluth, Minnesota 55802City of Duluth

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-0802R Name:

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:11/7/2016 Public Works and Utilities

On agenda: Final action:12/5/2016 12/5/2016

Title: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT C22747 WITH ENERGY INSIGHT,
INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RELATING TO THE PUBLIC WORKS AND UTILITIES
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL CONSERVATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $49,000 AND A NEW CONTRACT TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED $70,000.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Exhibit A

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adoptedCity Council12/5/2016 1

approvedMayor12/5/2016 1

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT C22747 WITH ENERGY
INSIGHT, INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RELATING TO THE PUBLIC WORKS AND
UTILITIES COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL CONSERVATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $49,000 AND A NEW CONTRACT TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED
$70,000.

CITY PROPOSAL:
RESOLVED, that the proper city officials are hereby authorized to amend an agreement with

Energy Insight, Inc. for professional services to increase the capacity of Public Works and Utilities’,
(PW&U), Commercial and Industrial energy conservation improvement program (C&I CIP).  This
amendment, substantially in the form attached as Exhibit A, will provide additional funding in an
amount not to exceed Forty-Nine Thousand and no/100th Dollars ($49,000.00), and a new contract
total not to exceed of Seventy Thousand and no/100th Dollars ($70,000.00) through the end of the
contract term, Payable from the Public Utility Gas Fund 0520, Department 500, Organization 1940-
2430 Object 5487.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE: This resolution authorizes an amendment to contract C22747 with
Energy Insight, Inc. (EII) to provide additional funding for professional services to increase the
capacity of the C&I CIP. The Department is only able to conduct approximately 20 annual C&I CIP
assessments at current City staffing levels.  This increased funding will allow for approximately 35
additional assessments each year.

EII is a provider of energy management services for a variety of gas utilities and large industrial and
commercial organizations.  Using this experience EII can help Public Works and Utilities to enhance
existing programs and develop new ones to meet the Division of Energy Resources mandate to
reduce 1.5% of annual natural gas sales through conservation programs.

City of Duluth Printed on 5/15/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 16-0802R, Version: 1

EII also conducts commercial and industrial energy audits for Minnesota Power, which enables our
commercial and industrial customers the benefit of having assessments of both natural gas and
electrical use, and efficiency and conservation measures for both energy resources qualified for each
utility’s conservation improvement program.

Increasing the number of energy assessments for commercial and industrial customers will reduce
customer utility bills and natural gas use.  It will provide for conservation savings as required by the
Next Generation Act of the Minnesota State Legislature, and help the gas utility meet its
Conservation Improvement Program energy savings goal of 1.5 percent of gross sales.

City of Duluth Printed on 5/15/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

